Paragraph 53 of FRS 40 Investment Property contains a general presumption that the fair value of an
investment property can be reliably measured on a continuing basis. The Group has rebutted the
general presumption and measured its investment property under construction at cost rather than fair
value as at 30 June 2014.

Pursuant to the Advisory Letter, ACRA has requested the Company to restate and re-file the re-
audited financial statements for FY2014 and FY2015.

Swee Hong Limited and its
Subsidiary Corporations Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report For the financial year ended 30 June 2015

  Page 72

32 Events occurring after balance sheet date (Cont’d)

Restatement of financial statements (Cont’d)

The effects of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet of the Group and balance sheet of
the Company as at 30 June 2015, the consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the
consolidated statement of the cash flows of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2015 are
summarised below.

As per
previously

stated

Adjustments

As

restated
 $ $ $

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive

Income for the financial year ended 30 June
2014

Other gains – net 210,015 (11,637,458) (11,427,443)

Net loss (19,981,696) (11,637,458) (31,619,154)

Total comprehensive loss (19,966,274) (11,637,458) (31,603,732)

Net loss attributable:
Equity holders of the Company (19,981,696) (11,637,458) (31,619,154)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (19,966,274) (11,637,458) (31,603,732)

Loss per share for loss attributable to equity

holders of the Company (cents per share)
Basic and diluted loss per share
- For continuing operations (5.42) (3.16) (8.58)

Balance Sheets as at 30 June 2014
Group
Non-current assets
Investment property under construction 19,037,458 (11,637,458) 7,400,000

Equity
Accumulated losses (12,122,498) (11,637,458) (23,759,956)

Company
Group
Non-current assets
Investment property under construction 19,037,458 (11,637,458) 7,400,000

Equity
Accumulated losses (12,258,317) (11,637,458) (23,895,775)

Swee Hong Limited and its
Subsidiary Corporations Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report For the financial year ended 30 June 2015

  Page 73

32 Events occurring after balance sheet date (Cont’d)

Restatement of financial statements

As per
previously

stated

Adjustments

As

restated
 $ $ $

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the

Financial year ended 30 June 2014
Operating activities
- Net loss (19,981,696) (11,637,458) (31,619,154)
- Fair value gain/(loss) on investment property

under construction - 11,637,458 11,637,458

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive

Income for the financial year ended 30 June
2015

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (31,861,567) 11,637,458 (20,224,109)

Net loss (51,306,223) 11,637,458 (39,668,765)

Total comprehensive loss (51,336,116) 11,637,458 (39,698,658)

Net loss attributable:
Equity holders of the Company (51,306,223) 11,637,458 (39,668,765)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (51,336,116) 11,637,458 (39,698,658)

Loss per share for loss attributable to equity

holders of the Company (cents per share)
Basic and diluted loss per share
- For discontinued operations (8.64) 3.15 (5.49)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the

Financial year ended 30 June 2015
Operating activities
- Net loss (51,306,223) 11,637,458 (39,668,765)
- Amortisation of investment property under

construction 3,590,160 (3,590,160) -
- Re-measurement of assets classified as

held-for-sale to fair value less cost to sell 22,993,112 (8,047,298) 14,945,814

Swee Hong Limited and its
Subsidiary Corporations Notes to the Financial Statements

Annual Report For the financial year ended 30 June 2015

  Page 74

33 Reclassification of comparatives

The Group has made certain reclassification to the expenses of the statement of comprehensive
income to better reflect the specific nature of the balances. There is no impact on the balance sheet at
the beginning of the preceding period, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and loss per
share of the Group. Effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the financial